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iQ 30 Cart™

Congratulations on your purchase of the iQ 30 Cart .
Follow these instructions for easy and fast set-up of your iQ 30 Cart.

PC Locs, LocknCharge and the Padlock device are Trademarks of IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, May 2014. 

Disclaimer.
This information is the intellectual property of IWS Global Pty Ltd and may not be distributed, duplicated 
or copied in part or full without the written permission. Since the use of this information, the equipment 
connected and the conditions by which any IWS Global product is used is beyond the control of IWS Global, 
it is the obligation of the owner and/or user to determine the correct and safe use of any equipment and 
product. To the extent that the law permits, any liability which may be incurred as a result of the use or 
future use of a product manufactured or sold by IWS Global is limited to the cost of repairing or replacing the 
failed product or component at the discretion of IWS Global either within, or outside of warranty periods, 
and does not extend to any loss or damage which may be caused as a consequence of misuse or failure of 
the equipment or product or the information contained herein. IWS Global shall not in any event be liable for 
economic loss of profits, indirect, special, bodily injuries or consequential damages.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

STEP 1 - Opening the iQ 30 Cart.

Swing the handle to unlock the sliding top. Slide the top to open.

STEP 2 - Routing the cables.

Remove the Carry Baskets. Remove the mats.

Undo the thumbwheels on the internal shelves. Remove the 4 shelves by lifting on the pull-hole.

Section A - Setting up the iQ 30 Cart.
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STEP 2 - Routing the cables continued...

Run the cable up through the hole at the end. Pass the cable end through the center Gripweld.

ENSURE BOTH iQ SYNC CHARGE BOXES ARE SWITCHED ON

Pull the cable through the center Gripweld.
Slide the cable along adjacent to the device. Replace the shelves and insert thumbwheels.

Lay the shelves on a scratch-proof surface. Insert all the device cables into the USB ports.
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STEP 3 - Devices ready for syncing and charging.

Insert all your devices in the Carry Baskets and 
place back into the iQ 30 Cart. Plug the device cable end into the device.

Unwind the power cable and
plug into the wall socket.

When not used, wrap excess cable around
the cable cleat.

Connecting to a Macbook: Plug in the host cable(s) 
into the Host port(s) and connect to the Macbook.

For security, close the sliding lid, swing the 
handle closed and lock the pad-lock. The devices 
can be charged with the sliding lids closed.

Follow the additional instructions for the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box supplied, for 
operation of the syncing and charging functions.

Insert lock to 
secure devices
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Tools required:
• Masonry hammer-drill
• 10mm masonry drill bit
• Pencil and ruler/tape
• Hammer
• 13mm and 17mm spanners

The Security Chain Kit contains the following:
• 1 x 3 holed Anchor Plate and security chain
• 3 x 55mm long, 8mm Anchor Bolts
• 3 x Shear Nuts and washers
• 1 x Lock and key set

Section B - Setting up the Security Chain Kit.

Move the Trolley to where you intend to store and secure it. It is best if the Floor Plate is as close as possible 
to a wall to reduce the hazard of tripping and injury.

Attach the end of the chain to the steel loop with the padlock and position the plate end in the desired 
position on the floor.

(NOTE: If mounting on carpet you will need to cut out the carpet from the area where the floor plate 
attaches, otherwise the carpet will wrap around the drill when drilling).

Mark the center of each of the 
3 holes, using the floor plate as 
a guide.

Drill a 10mm hole through each 
of the 3 marked centers to a 
depth of 50mm.

Insert the anchor bolts with nut 
attached into the holes through 
the floor plate. Using the 13 mm 
spanner, progressively tighten 
down each of these anchor nuts 
so that all three bolts are firmly 
anchored into the concrete.

Now undo each of the three nuts, and in their 
place thread on the three silver shear-nuts.  
Ensure that the ‘cone’ is down and the hexagonal 
nut is up. Using the 17mm spanner tighten down 
the three shear nuts until the hexagonal ‘head’ 
shears off, leaving just the cone ‘base’.

Attach the security chain through the steel loop 
under the side of the trolley using the padlock.
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Warranty

PC Locs/LocknCharge warrants the product to be free of defects in design, materials, assembly and craftsmanship 
for a period of twelve months from the date of purchase to the original retail purchaser. Evidence of original 
purchase will be required to obtain warranty service.

In the event that a defect, malfunction or failure occurs or is discovered during the warranty period,  
PC Locs/LocknCharge will repair or replace, at its option, the products which in the reasonable judgment of PC 
Locs/LocknCharge are deemed defective. All transportation costs shall be borne by the owner and the risk of 
loss shall be upon the party initiating the transportation.

The warranty does not apply to any product that has been subject to misuse, tampering, neglect, or accident or as 
a result of unauthorized alterations or repairs to the product. The warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or 
implied, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which are expressly 
excluded or disclaimed. In no event will PC Locs/LocknCharge, their directors, officers, employees, or agents be 
liable for any harm, consequential, incidental, third party, special or indirect damages whatsoever arising out of the 
use or inability to use the products even if PC Locs/LocknCharge has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  
PC Locs/LocknCharge obligation is strictly and exclusively limited to the replacement or repair of any defective 
products. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Troubleshooting

1. If no lights are illuminated with the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is switched ON, check that the power cable 
is fully inserted into the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box socket and the other end is fully inserted into the mains 
power socket and the mains power switch is ON.

2. To check the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is operating correctly, switch the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box OFF. Remove 
all connected USB cables and switch back ON again. Both the Charge light and the Sync light should 
initially illuminate but the Sync light will extinguish after a short delay. This is normal operation.

3. If the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is operating normally but the devices cannot be charged, check the USB 
cables connecting to the devices are of the correct type and quality and not damaged.

4. If the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is operating normally but the devices cannot be synchronized, check the 
USB cables connecting to the devices are of the correct type and quality and not damaged.

5. Any other issues relating to synchronization problems should be referred to your IT department or 
provider of synchronization software.
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PC Locs, LocknCharge und die Padlock-Vorrichtung sind Marken der IWS Global Pty Ltd. Copyright 
IWS Global Pty Ltd, Mai 2014. 

Haftungsausschluss
Diese Informationen sind geistiges Eigentum von IWS Global Pty Ltd. Sie dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche 
Genehmigung weder teilweise noch vollständig verteilt, reproduziert oder kopiert werden. Da die Nutzung 
dieser Informationen, die angeschlossenen Geräte und die Einsatzbedingungen für IWS Global-Produkte 
sich außerhalb der Kontrolle von IWS Global befinden, obliegt die richtige und sichere Nutzung aller Geräte 
und Produkte der Verantwortung der jeweiligen Eigentümer bzw. Anwender. Innerhalb der gesetzlichen 
Vorschriften ist jede Haftung als Folge des Gebrauchs oder des späteren Gebrauchs eines Produkts, das durch 
IWS Global hergestellt oder verkauft wurde, begrenzt auf die Kosten der Reparatur oder des Austausches 
des fehlerhaften Produkts oder einer fehlerhaften Komponente im Ermessen von IWS Global innerhalb 
oder außerhalb der Garantiezeit. Eine Haftung für eventuelle Verluste oder Schäden infolge unsachgemäßer 
Handhabung oder eventueller Fehler von Geräten, Produkten oder hier gegebenen Informationen ist 
ausgeschlossen. IWS Global haftet in keinem Fall für wirtschaftliche Verluste durch entgangene Gewinne, 
indirekte oder spezielle Körperverletzungen oder Folgeschäden.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf.
Folgen Sie diesen Anweisungen für eine einfache und zügige Inbetriebnahme.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

SCHRITT 1: Öffnen des iQ 30 Carts

Entsperren Sie die obere Schublade mit dem 
Griff. Ziehen Sie die obere Schublade aus.

SCHRITT 2: Verlegen der Kabel

Entfernen Sie die Tragekörbe. Entfernen Sie die Matten.

Lösen Sie die Rändelschrauben der internen 
Fächer.

Entfernen die 4 Fächer durch Anheben der 
Zugbohrungen.
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SCHRITT 2: Verlegen der Kabel - Fortsetzung

Verlegen Sie die Kabel durch die Öffnung am 
Ende.

Führen Sie die Kabelenden durch die 
Kabelführung.

 STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS BEIDE iQ SYNC CHARGE BOXEN 
EINGESCHALTET SIND

Ziehen Sie die Kabel durch die Kabelführung. 
Schieben Sie die Kabel an die gewünschte Stelle.

Setzen Sie die Fächer und Rändelschrauben 
wieder ein.

Legen Sie die Fächer auf eine kratzfeste 
Oberfläche.

Stecken Sie alle Gerätekabel in die
USB-Anschlüssse.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

SCHRITT 3: Aufladen und Synchronisieren der Geräte

Setzen Sie die Geräte in die Tragekörbe ein. 
Setzen Sie dann die Körbe in den iQ 30 Cart.

Verbinden Sie die Gerätekabel mit den Geräten.

Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit der 
Wandsteckdose.

Bei Nichtbenutzung wickeln Sie das Kabel um die 
Kabelklemme.

Anschließen an ein Macbook: Stecken Sie das/die 
Hostkabel in den/die Hostport/s und verbinden 
Sie diese mit dem Macbook.

Zur Sicherung die obere Schublade schließen, 
mit dem Handgriff verriegeln und mit dem 
Vorhängeschloss verschließen. Die Geräte 
können mit geschlossener Schublade geladen 
werden.

Folgen Sie der beiliegenden iQ 16 Sync Charge Box-Bedienungsanleitung  
für das Synchronisieren und Aufladen.

Vorhängeschloss 
einsetzen zur 
Sicherung
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Benötigte Werkzeuge:
• Bohrhammer
• Steinbohrer 10 mm
• Stift und Lineal oder Maßband
• Hammer
• Schraubenschlüssel 13 mm und 17 mm

Der Sicherheitskettensatz umfasst Folgendes:
• 1 x Ankerplatte mit drei Löchern und Sicherheitskette
• 3 x Ankerbolzen 8 mm, Länge 55 mm
• 3 x Abreißmuttern und Unterlegscheibens
• 1 x Vorhängeschloss und Schlüsselsatz

SCHRITT 4: Sicherheitskettensatz installieren

Rollen Sie den Wagen an den vorgesehenen Ort für die Lagerung und Sicherung. Die Bodenplatte sollte 
möglichst nahe einer Wand gelegt werden, um die Stolper- und Verletzungsgefahr zu reduzieren.

Befestigen Sie das Ende der Sicherheitskette mit dem Vorhängeschloss an der Stahlöse, und richten Sie das 
Plattenende in der gewünschten Position am Boden aus.

HINWEIS: Bei einer Montage auf Teppichboden sollten Sie aus ausreichend Platz für die Bodenplatte 
herausschneiden, da sich sonst der Teppichboden um den Bohrer wickeln kann.

Markieren Sie mithilfe der 
Bodenplatte als Vorlage das 
Zentrum der zu bohrenden drei 
Löcher.

Bohren Sie durch jede der drei 
Markierungen ein 10-mm-Loch 
bis zu einer Tiefe von 50 mm.

Führen Sie die Ankerbolzen mit 
beigefügten Muttern durch die 
Bodenplatte in die Bohrlöcher 
ein. Ziehen Sie mithilfe des 
13-mm-Schraubenschlüssels alle 
Ankermuttern gleichmäßig fest, 
sodass alle drei Bolzen fest im 
Beton verankert sind.

Lösen Sie nun die drei Muttern und drehen 
Sie an dieser Stelle die drei silberfarbenen 
Abreißmuttern ein. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass der „Kegel“ nach unten zeigt und die 
Sechskantmutter oben liegt. Ziehen Sie mithilfe 
des 17-mm-Schraubenschlüssels die drei 
Abreißmuttern fest, bis die sechseckigen „Köpfe“ 
abreißen und nur die Kegelbasis bleibt.

Befestigen Sie die Sicherheitskette mit dem 
Vorhängeschloss an der Stahlöse an der 
Unterseite des Wagens.
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Fehlerbehebung

1. Wenn bei eingeschalteter iQ 16 Sync Charge Box keine Lampen leuchten, prüfen Sie das Netzkabel auf 
festen Halt in der Fassung der iQ 16 Sync Charge Box und der Steckdose, und überprüfen Sie den Ein/
Ausschalter.

2. Um die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box auf korrekten Betrieb zu überprüfen, schalten Sie diese zunächst AUS. 
Entfernen Sie alle angeschlossenen USB-Kabel und schalten Sie das Gerät wieder EIN. Sowohl die 
Ladeleuchte als auch die Sync-Leuchte sollten sofort aufleuchten, die Sync-Leuchte erlischt jedoch nach 
kurzer Zeit. Dies gehört zum normalen Betrieb.

3. Falls die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box normal arbeitet, jedoch die Geräte nicht geladen werden, prüfen Sie, ob 
die USB-Kabel zu den Geräten qualitativ einwandfrei und unbeschädigt sind.

4. Falls die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box normal arbeitet, jedoch die Geräte nicht synchronisiert werden, prüfen 
Sie, ob die USB-Kabel zu den Geräten qualitativ einwandfrei und unbeschädigt sind.

5. Alle anderen Synchronisationsprobleme sollten Sie mit Ihrer IT-Abteilung oder Ihrem Anbieter von 
Synchronisationssoftware sprechen.

Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantiert dem Endverbraucher, der Originalprodukte in Einzelhandel erwirbt, dass 
diese für den Zeitraum von zwölf Monaten ab dem Erstverkaufsdatum frei von Entwicklungs-, Material- 
und Herstellungsfehlern sind. Zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist ein Nachweis über das 
Erstverkaufsdatum vorzulegen.

Sollte in der Garantiezeit ein Defekt, eine Störung oder ein Ausfall auftreten, wird PC Locs/LocknCharge nach 
einer Prüfung die als fehlerhaft bestätigten Produkte in eigenem Ermessen reparieren oder ersetzen. Alle 
Transportkosten sind vom Eigentümer zu tragen. Das Transportrisiko trägt die versendende Partei.

Die Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die missbräuchlich eingesetzt, manipuliert, vernachlässigt, durch 
einen Unfall beschädigt oder unautorisiert verändert bzw. repariert wurden. Mit Ausnahme des gesetzlich 
geregelten Umfangs handelt es sich bei dieser Garantie um eine ausschließliche Garantie. Sie enthält keine 
sonstigen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, einschließlich aber nicht ausschließlich der 
Zusicherung der Marktfähigkeit und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. PC Locs/LocknCharge oder seine 
Direktoren, Führungskräfte, Arbeitnehmer oder Vertreter übernehmen keine Haftung für direkte, indirekte, 
zufällige, mittelbare, beiläufige oder Folgeschäden, die direkt oder indirekt auf die Nutzung der Produkte 
zurückzuführen sind, selbst wenn PC Locs/LocknCharge auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde.  
Die Verpflichtungen von PC Locs/LocknCharge beschränken sich strikt und ausschließlich auf den Austausch 
oder die Reparatur defekter Produkte. Da manche Landesgesetze die Ausschließung oder Einschränkung 
der Haftung für beiläufige Schäden oder Folgeschäden nicht zulassen, gelten die obigen Einschränkungen 
eventuell nicht für Sie.



Länderzulassungen
  
USA und KANADA:
Entsprechung gemäß UL60950-1
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PC Locs, LocknCharge y el dispositivo Padlock son marcas comerciales de IWS Global Pty Ltd.
Derechos de autor de IWS Global Pty Ltd, mayo de 2014. 

Descargo de responsabilidad.
Esta información es propiedad intelectual de IWS Global Pty Ltd y no se puede distribuir, duplicar o copiar, 
parcial o totalmente, sin tener autorización por escrito. Puesto que el uso de esta información, los equipos 
conectados y las condiciones bajo las cuales se usa cualquier producto de IWS Global son circunstancias 
ajenas a la voluntad de IWS Global, el dueño o el usuario tienen la obligación de determinar el uso correcto 
y seguro de cualquier equipo y producto. En la medida que lo permita la ley, cualquier responsabilidad en la 
que se pueda incurrir como resultado del uso o el uso futuro de un producto fabricado o vendido por IWS 
Global, se limita al coste de reparar o reemplazar el producto o componente averiado según el criterio de 
IWS Global, ya sea dentro o fuera de los periodos de garantía, y no se extiende a ninguna pérdida o daño que 
puedan ser causados como consecuencia del mal funcionamiento o el uso indebido del equipo, producto o la 
información aquí incluida. IWS Global no será responsable en ningún caso de ningún daño por lucro cesante, 
daño indirecto, daño especial, daño consecuente o lesión corporal.

Enhorabuena por su compra.  
Siga estas instrucciones para instalar de forma fácil y rápida el iQ 30 Cart.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

PASO 1 – Abrir el iQ 30 Cart

Gire la manija para desbloquear la tapa superior 
deslizante. Deslice la tapa superior para abrir.

PASO 2 – Tender los cables

Saque las bandejas. Quite las alfombrillas.

Afloje y quite las ruedecillas ubicadas en los 
estantes interiores.

Quite los cuatro estantes levantándolos por el 
orificio de tracción.
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PASO 2 – Continuación de tender los cables…

Pase el cable hacia arriba a través del orificio del 
extremo.

Pase el cable a través de la junta de sujeción.

ASEGÚRESE DE QUE AMBAS CAJAS DE CARGA Y SINCRONIZACIÓN iQ 
ESTÉN ENCENDIDAS

Tire del cable para que pase a través de la junta 
de sujeción. Deslice el cable a lo largo cerca del. 
dispositivo.

Vuelva a poner los estantes e inserte  las 
ruedecillas.

Coloque los estantes sobre una superficie a 
prueba de arañazos.

Inserte los cables de todos los dispositivos en los 
puertos USB.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

PASO 3 – Dispositivos listos para sincronización y carga

Inserte todos los dispositivos en las bandejas y 
vuélvalas a poner en el iQ 30 Cart.

Conecte el extremo del cable del dipositivo al 
dispositivo.

Desenrrolle el cable de alimentación y conéctelo 
a a una toma de corriente.

Cuando no lo use, enrrolle el exceso de cable 
alrededor de la abrazadera de cable.

Conectar a un Macbook: conecte el/los cable/s 
host en los puertos host y conéctelo al Macbook.

Por  seguridad, cierre la tapa deslizante, gire 
la manija para cerrarla y cierre el candado. Los 
dispositivos se pueden cargar con las tapas 
deslizantes cerradas.

Siga las instrucciones adicionales para usar la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box que 
se proporcionan para obtener Información sobre las funciones de carga y 

sincronización.

Inserte el 
candado para 
asegurar
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Herramientas necesarias:
• Taladro percutor para hormigón
• Broca para hormigón de 10 mm
• Lapicero y regla o cinta métrica
• Martillo
• Llaves de 13 mm y 17 mm

El kit de la cadena de seguridad contiene lo siguiente:
• Placa de anclaje perforada 1 x 3 y cadena de seguridad
• 3 pernos de anclaje de 8 mm y 55 mm de largo
• 3 tuercas de seguridad para cizallar y arandelas
• 1 candado y juego de llaves

PASO 4 – Instalación del kit de la cadena de seguridad

Lleve el carrito hasta el lugar en el que desee colocarlo de forma fija. Resulta conveniente que la placa de 
anclaje esté tan cerca como sea posible de una pared para reducir el riesgo de que ocurran tropiezos y 
lesiones.

Asegure el extremo de la cadena a la argolla de acero usando el candado y coloque el extremo del plato en 
el lugar del suelo que desee.

NOTA: Si se monta sobre una moqueta, necesitará cortar la moqueta de la zona en la que se fije la placa 
de anclaje, en caso contrario la moqueta se enrollará alrededor de la broca cuando taladre.

Marque el centro de cada uno de 
los 3 agujeros, usando la placa de 
anclaje como guía.

Taladre un agujero de 10 mm 
a través de cada una de las 3 
marcas hasta una profundidad 
de 50 mm.

Inserte en los agujeros los pernos 
de anclaje con las tuercas unidas 
a través de la placa de anclaje. 
Apriete gradualmente cada una 
de estas tuercas de usando la 
llave de 13 mm de forma que los 
3 pernos queden firmemente 
fijados al hormigón.

A continuación, desenrosque cada una de las tres 
tuercas y en su lugar enrosque las tres tuercas 
de seguridad para cizallar de color plateado. 
Asegúrese de que el “cono” está abajo y la tuerca 
hexagonal está arriba. Apriete las tres tuercas 
de seguridad para cizallar usando la llave de 17 
mm hasta que la “cabeza” hexagonal se cizalle, 
dejando únicamente la “base” en forma de cono.

Ponga la cadena de seguridad pasándola a través 
de la argolla de acero situada en la parte inferior 
del carrito y asegurándola con el candado.
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Procedimientos para solucionar problemas

1. Si no se enciende ninguna luz cuando el interruptor de la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box se pone en posición 
de encendido (ON), compruebe que uno de los extremos del cable de alimentación esté totalmente 
insertado en el conector de la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box, el enchufe del otro extremo esté completamente 
insertado en la toma de corriente y la alimentación de la toma de corriente esté conectada. 

2. Para comprobar si la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funciona correctamente, apague la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box. 
Desconecte todos los cables USB que estén conectados y vuelva a encender la unidad. Tanto la luz 
indicadora de carga como la luz indicadora de sincronización deberían encenderse inicialmente pero la 
luz de sincronización se apagará al poco tiempo. Este es el funcionamiento normal. 

3. Si la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funciona normalmente pero los dispositivos no se pueden cargar, compruebe 
si los cables USB conectados a los dispositivos son del tipo y la calidad correctos y no presentan daños. 

4. Si la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funciona normalmente pero los dispositivos no se pueden sincronizar, 
compruebe si los cables USB conectados a los dispositivos son del tipo y la calidad correctos y no 
presentan daños. 

5. Cualquier otro consulta relacionada con problemas de sincronización debería remitirse a su 
departamento de informática o su proveedor de software de sincronización.

Garantía

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantizan al comprador minorista original que el producto no tendrá defectos de diseño, 
materiales, ensamblaje o mano de obra durante un periodo de doce meses desde la fecha de compra. Será 
necesario presentar el recibo original de compra para hacer uso del servicio de garantía.

En caso de que exista o se descubra un defecto, anomalía o fallo durante el periodo de garantía, PC Locs/
LocknCharge reparará o sustituirá, a su elección, los productos que según el criterio razonable de PC Locs/
LocknCharge sean considerados defectuosos. Todos los costes de transporte en que se incurra correrán a  cargo 
del dueño y el riesgo de pérdida recaerá sobre la parte que inicia el transporte.

La garantía no es aplicable a ningún producto que haya sido objeto de uso indebido, manipulación, negligencia, 
alteraciones o reparaciones no autorizadas o haya sufrido un accidente. La garantía sustituye a cualquier otra 
garantía, tanto expresa como implícita, incluyendo las garantías implícitas de comercialización y adecuación para 
un fin particular, las cuales quedan expresamente excluidas o rechazadas. PC Locs/LocknCharge, sus directores, 
representantes, empleados o agentes no serán en ningún caso responsables de ningún perjuicio, daño indirecto, 
daño consecuente, daño fortuito, daño especial o daño a terceros cualesquiera que sean como resultado del 
uso de, o la incapacidad de usar los, productos incluso aunque PC Locs/LocknCharge haya sido avisado de la 
posibilidad de que ocurran esos daños. La obligación de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limita única y exclusivamente 
a sustituir o reparar cualquier producto defectuoso. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños fortuitos o consecuentes, en cuyo caso la limitación o exclusión mencionadas anteriormente puede que 
no sean aplicables.



Cumplimiento de normativas y aprobaciones
  
EE.UU. | CANADÁ:
Cumple con UL60950-1
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Félicitations pour votre achat !  
Suivez les instructions suivantes pour installer facilement et rapidement votre iQ 30 Cart.

PC Locs, LocknCharge et the Padlock device sont des marques déposées d'IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, mai 2014. 

Clause de non-responsabilité.
Cette information est la propriété intellectuelle d'IWS Global Pty Ltd et ne peut être distribuée, dupliquée 
ou copiée, même en partie seulement, sans la permission écrite d'IWS Global Pty Ltd. Étant donné qu'IWS 
Global ne peut contrôler l'utilisation qui est faite de la présente information, de l'équipement connecté 
et les conditions d'utilisation de tout produit IWS Global, le propriétaire ou l'utilisateur doit s'assurer 
qu'il utilise les équipements et les produits de manière correcte et sûre. Dans les limites définies par la 
règlementation en vigueur, la responsabilité du fabricant résultante de l'utilisation présente ou future d'un 
produit se limite au coût de réparation ou de remplacement du produit ou du composant défectueux, à 
la discrétion d'IWS Global, que le produit/composant soit sous garantie ou non, en excluant les pertes ou 
les dommages éventuellement causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou dysfonctionnement de l'équipement 
ou du produit, ou des informations livrées avec. IWS Global ne saurait être tenu responsable des pertes 
financières éventuelles ou des blessures corporelles, spéciales ou indirectes, ou des dommages résultant de 
l'utilisation de l'équipement ou du produit.



NOTICE D’UTILISATION

ÉTAPE 1 – Ouverture de l’iQ 30 Cart

Faites pivoter la poignée pour déverrouiller la  
partie supérieure coulissante. Faites coulisser la partie supérieure  pour ouvrir.

ÉTAPE 2 – Guidage des câbles

Retirez les paniers de transport. Retirez les  nattes.

Enlevez les molettes des tablettes intérieures.
Retirez les 4 tablettes en glissant le doigt dans les 
orifices de préhension.



iQ 30 Cart™

ÉTAPE 2 – Guidage des câbles (suite)

Passez le câble par l’orifice à l’extrémité.
Passez l’extrémité du câble par le dispositif 
Gripweld.

ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES DEUX iQ SYNC CHARGE BOX™ SONT EN CIRCUIT 

Tirez le câble en le faisant glisser dans le 
dispositif Gripweld.  
Faites glisser le câble en jouxtant le dispositif. Remontez les tablettes et insérez les molettes.

Déposez les tablettes sur une surface protégée 
contre les rayures/éraflures.

Insérez tous les câbles de connexion dans les 
ports USB.



NOTICE D’UTILISATION

ÉTAPE 3 – Dispositifs prêts pour la synchronisation et le chargement

Insérez tous vos dispositifs dans les paniers de 
transport et remontez-les dans l’iQ 30 Cart.

Branchez l’extrémité du câble du dispositif dans 
le dispositif.

Déroulez le câble d’alimentation et branchez-le 
dans la prise murale.

Enroulez la partie éventuellement inutilisée du 
câble autour du serre-câbles.

Connexion à un Macbook :  
Branchez le(s) câble(s) hôte(s) dans le(s)  
port(s) hôte(s) et connectez au Macbook.

Pour plus de sécurité, fermez la glissière, pivotez 
la poignée pour fermer et verrouillez le  cadenas. 
Les dispositifs peuvent être chargés avec les 
glissières fermées.

Suivez les instructions supplémentaires pour l’iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fourni, pour 
utiliser les fonctions de synchronisation et de chargement.

Insérez le 
cadenas pour 
verrouiller
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Outils requis :
• Marteau perforateur
• Fleuret de 10 mm
• Crayon de marquage et mètre/ruban
• Marteau
• Clés de 13 et de 17 mm

Le kit de chaîne de sécurité contient les outils suivants :
• 1 x plaque d’ancrage à 3 trous et chaîne de sécurité
• 3 x boulons d’ancrage de 8 mm (longueur de 55 mm)
• 3 x écrous à résistance limitée et rondelles
• 1 x ensemble de verrou et de clé

ÉTAPE 4 – Installation du kit de chaîne de sécurité

Déplacez le chariot jusqu’à l’endroit de stockage et fixez-le. Il est recommandé de disposer la plaque de sol 
le plus près possible du mur pour éviter de trébucher et de se blesser.

Attachez l’extrémité de la chaîne à la boucle en acier avec le cadenas et positionnez l’extrémité de la plaque 
sur le sol à l’endroit désiré.

NOTE : Si vous effectuez le montage sur de la moquette ou un tapis, il faut découper la partie 
correspondante à la fixation de la plaque de sol pour éviter que le tapis ou la moquette ne s’enroule 
autour du fleuret pendant le perçage.

Marquez le centre de chacun 
des 3 trous avec la plaque de sol 
comme guide.

Percez un trou de 10 mm  à 
travers chacun des 3  centres 
marqués jusqu’à  une profondeur 
de 50 mm.

Insérez les boulons d’ancrage 
avec les écrous  montés dans 
les alésages de la plaque de 
sol.  En utilisant la clé de 13 mm 
en serrant  progressivement 
chacun des écrous d’ancrage  
afin que tous les boulons soient 
fermement ancrés dans le béton.

Retirez maintenant les 3 écrous pour les 
remplacer par les 3 écrous à résistance limitée.  
Assurez-vous que la partie conique est dirigée 
vers le bas que l’écrou hexagonal est en haut. 
Utilisez la clé de 17 mm pour serrer les trois 
écrous à résistance limitée jusqu’à ce que la tête 
hexagonale se détache  en laissant seulement la 
base conique.

Attachez la chaîne de sécurité en la faisant passer 
par la boucle située sous le côté du chariot  et en 
utilisant le cadenas.



NOTICE D’UTILISATION

Dépannage

1. Si aucun voyant lumineux ne s'allume lorsque l'iQ Sync Charge Box™ est mis en circuit (interrupteur 
sur « ON »), vérifiez que le câble d'alimentation électrique est complètement inséré dans la prise de 
courant de l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box et que l'autre extrémité du câble est bien branchée dans la prise 
d'alimentation secteur et que l'interrupteur secteur est sur « ON ».

2. Pour vérifier que l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fonctionne correctement, mettez l'iQ Sync Charge Box hors 
circuit (interrupteur sur « OFF »). Déconnectez tous les câbles USB et remettez l'iQ 16 Sync Charge 
Box en circuit (interrupteur sur « ON »). Les voyants de régénération et de synchronisation doivent 
s'allumer, mais le voyant de synchronisation doit s'éteindre après un bref délai. Ceci indique que 
l'appareil fonctionne normalement.

3. Si l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fonctionne normalement, mais que les appareils ne peuvent pas être chargés, 
vérifiez que les câbles USB connectés aux appareils sont de type et de qualité corrects et qu'ils ne sont 
pas endommagés.

4. Si l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fonctionne normalement, mais que les appareils ne peuvent pas être chargés, 
vérifiez que les câbles USB connectés aux appareils sont de type et de qualité corrects et qu'ils ne sont 
pas endommagés.

5. Si vous rencontrez un autre problème de synchronisation, veuillez en référer à votre service informatique 
ou au fournisseur de logiciels de synchronisation.

Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantit que le produit est exempt de défauts de conception, matériaux, assemblage et 
fabrication pour une période de douze mois à compter de la date d'achat par l'acheteur original. La preuve 
d'achat sera requise pour obtenir la prise en charge dans le cadre de la garantie du fabricant.

En cas de défaut, dysfonctionnement ou panne survenant pendant la période de garantie, PC Locs/
LocknCharge s'engage à réparer ou à remplacer, à sa discrétion, les produits jugés défectueux par le fabricant 
selon des critères raisonnables d'appréciation. Tous les frais de transport sont à la charge du propriétaire. La 
partie prenant la décision du transport prend la responsabilité du risque de perte.

La garantie ne s'applique pas à un produit qui a fait l'objet d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une 
altération, d'une négligence ou d'un accident, ou à un produit défaillant à la suite de modifications 
ou de réparations non autorisées. La garantie s'applique en guise et lieu de toute garantie explicite 
ou implicite, y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et d'adéquation avec un usage 
particulier qui sont expressément exclues ou désavouées. En aucun cas, PC Locs/LocknCharge, ses 
directeurs, dirigeants, employés ou agents ne pourront être tenus pour responsables de tout dommage, 
consécutif, indirect, partie tierce, dommages spéciaux ou indirects quelconques causés par l'utilisation 
ou l'incapacité d'utiliser les produits même si LocknCharge a été avisé de l'éventualité de ces dommages.  
L'obligation de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limite strictement et exclusivement au remplacement ou à la 
réparation des produits défectueux. Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation 
des dommages consécutifs ou indirects. La restriction ou l'exclusion susmentionnée ne s'applique donc 
éventuellement pas à votre cas.
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Conformité et homologations
  
USA | CANADA :
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iQ 30 Cart™

PC Locs, LocknCharge e il dispositivo Padlock sono marchi commerciali di IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, maggio 2014. 

Esclusione di responsabilità.
Queste informazioni sono proprietà intellettuale di IWS Global Pty Ltd e non possono essere distribuite, 
duplicate o copiate in toto o in parte senza il premesso scritto. Poiché l’uso di queste informazioni, il dispositivo 
collegato e le condizioni di uso del prodotto IWS Global Pty sono fuori dal controllo di IWS Global Pty Ltd, 
proprietario e/o utente è obbligato a provvedere ad un utilizzo corretto e sicuro di qualsiasi dispositivo e 
prodotto. Per quanto previsto dalla normativa vigente, qualsiasi responsabilità in cui si può incorrere come 
risultato dell’utilizzo attuale o futuro di un prodotto creato o venduto da IWS Global Pty Ltd, è limitata al costo 
della riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto o componente difettoso a discrezione di IWS Global Pty Ltd, o 
fuori dai periodi di garanzia, e non si applica a qualsiasi danno o perdita che può essere causato a seguito di 
abuso o guasto del dispositivo o prodotto o le informazioni contenute. IWS Global Pty Ltd in nessun caso sarà 
responsabile per perdite economiche di profitti, indiretti, speciali, infortuni o danni consequenziali.

Congratulazioni per il tuo acquisto.  
Seguire queste istruzioni per una configurazione semplice e rapida dell’iQ 30 Cart.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

PASSO 1 – Apertura di iQ 30 Cart

Girare la maniglia e sbloccare la parte superiore 
scorrevole. Far scorrere la parte superiore per aprire.

PASSO 2 – Posa dei cavi

Rimuovere i cestelli di trasporto. Rimuovere i tappetini.

Rimuovere le rotelline sui pannelli interni.
Rimuovere i 4 pannelli sollevandoli attraverso il 
foro.



iQ 30 Cart™

PASSO 2 – Posa dei cavi (continua...)

Far passare il cavo attraverso il foro all’estremità.
Passare l’estremità del cavo attraverso il 
Gripweld.

ASSICURARSI CHE ENTRAMBE LE iQ SYNC CHARGE BOX SIANO ACCESE

Tirare il cavo attraverso il Gripweld. Far scorrere il 
cavo lungo il dispositivo. Riposizionare i pannelli e inserire le rotelline.

Poggiare i pannelli su una superficie antigraffio. Inserire tutti i cavi del dispositivo nelle porte USB.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

PASSO 3 – Dispositivi pronti per la sincronizzazione e la carica

Inserire tutti i dispositivi nei cestelli di trasporto e 
riposizionarli in iQ 30 Cart.

Collegare l’estremità del cavo del dispositivo nel 
dispositivo.

Srotolare il cavo di alimentazione e collegarlo alla 
presa elettrica.

Quando non usato, avvolgere il cavo in eccesso 
intorno al gancio per il cavo.

Collegamento a Macbook: Collegare il cavo host 
alla porta Host e collegare al Macbook.

Per sicurezza, chiudere il coperchio scorrevole, 
girare la maniglia per chiuderla e bloccare il 
lucchetto. I dispositive possono essere caricati 
con il coperchio scorrevole chiuso.

Seguire le istruzioni aggiuntive per la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fornita, per il 
funzionamento delle funzioni di sincronizzazione e carica.

Inserire il 
lucchetto per 
garantire
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Attrezzi necessari:
• Trapano a percussione per muratura
• Punta per foratura muratura da 10 mm
• Matita e riga/nastro
• Martello
• Chiavi 13 mm e 17 mm

Il Kit Catena di sicurezza contiene quanto segue:
• 1 x astra di ancoraggio a 3 fori e catena di sicurezza
• 3 x 55 mm lungh., fori di ancoraggio 8 mm
• 3 x dadi a strappo e rondelle
• 1 x lucchetto e un set di chiavi

PASSO 4 – Installazione del Kit Catena di sicurezza

Spostare il carrello dove si intende riporlo e assicurarlo. È meglio se la piastra da pavimento sia quando più 
vicina possibile a una parete per ridurre il rischio di inciampare e infortunio.

Fissare l’estremità della catena all’anello di acciaio con il lucchetto e posizionare l’estremità della piastra 
nella posizione desiderata sul pavimento.

NOTA: Se montato su tappeto è necessario rimuovere il tappeto dall’area in cui la piastra da pavimento si 
fissa, altrimenti il tappeto può avvolgersi intorno al trapano quando si fora.

Segnare il centro di ognuno 
dei 3 fori, usando la piastra da 
pavimento come guida.

Effettuare un foro da 10 mm 
attraverso ciascuno dei 3 centri 
contrassegnati a una profondità 
di 50 mm.

Inserire i perni di ancoraggio con 
il dado fissato nei fori attraverso 
la piastra da pavimento. Usando 
la chiave da 13 mm, stringere 
progressivamente ciascuno di 
questi dadi di ancoraggio in modo 
che tutti e 3 i perni siano ancorati 
in modo fermo al cemento.

Ora svitare ciascuno dei tre dadi e al loro posto 
avvitare i tre dadi a strappo argentati.  Assicurarsi 
che il ‘cono’ sia rivolto verso il basso e il dado 
esagonale verso l’alto. Utilizzando la chiave da 17 
mm stringere i tre dadi a strappo finché la ‘testa’ 
esagonale non fuoriesce, lasciando la ‘base’ 
conica.

Fissare la catena di sicurezza attraverso l’anello di 
acciaio al di sotto del carrello usando il lucchetto.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

Risoluzione dei problemi

1. Se nessuna spia è illuminata con iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ su ON, controllare che il cavo di alimentazione 
sia completamente inserito nella presa iQ 16 Sync Charge Box e l’altra estremità sia completamente 
inserita nella presa di alimentazione generale e l’interruttore sia su ON.

2. Per controllare il corretto funzionamento di iQ 16 Sync Charge Box , spegnere l’iQ 16 Sync Charge Box. 
Rimuovere tutti i cavi USB collegati e riaccendere. Sia la spia di ricarica sia quella di sincronizzazione 
inizialmente si illuminano, ma è normale che la spia di sincronizzazione si spenga dopo un po’ di tempo.

3. Se iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funziona normalmente, ma i dispositivi non sono caricati, controllare che i cavi 
USB collegati ai dispositivi siano della qualità e del tipo corretto e non danneggiati.

4. Se iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funziona normalmente, ma i dispositivi non sono sincronizzati, controllare che 
i cavi USB collegati ai dispositivi siano della qualità e del tipo corretto e non danneggiati.

5. Qualsiasi altro problema relativo a problemi di sincronizzazione deve essere riportato al proprio 
dipartimento IT o al fornitore del software di sincronizzazione.

Garanzia

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantisce che il prodotto sia privo di difetti in progettazione, materiali, assemblaggio e 
manodopera per un periodo di dodici mesi dalla data di acquisto all‘acquirente originale. Prova dell’acquisto 
originale sarà richiesta per ottenere il servizio di garanzia.

Nel caso in cui si verifichi o si riscontri un difetto, malfunzionamento o guasto si verifichi durante il periodo di 
garanzia, PC Locs/LocknCharge riparerà o sostituirà, a propria discrezione, i prodotti che a giudizio di PC Locs/
LocknCharge sono da considerarsi difettosi. Tutti i costi di trasporto saranno a carico del proprietario e il rischio 
di perdita sarà a carico della parte che inizia il trasporto.

La garanzia non si applica se il prodotto è stato soggetto ad abuso, alterazione, negligenza o incidente, o sia 
risultato di alterazioni o riparazioni non autorizzate del prodotto. La garanzia non da luogo a garanzie espresso 
o implicite, incluso la garanzia implicita di commerciabilità e per uno scopo che è espressamente escluso o 
richiesto. In nessun caso PC Locs/LocknCharge, suoi direttori, responsabili, dipendenti o agenti saranno 
responsabili per danni consequenziali, incidentali, a terzi o indiretti derivanti dall’uso o dall’incapacità d’uso 
dei prodotti anche se PCLocs/LocknCharge è stata avvertita della possibilità di tali danni. Gli obblighi di PC Locs/
LocknCharge sono strettamente ed esclusivamente limitati alla sostituzione o riparazione di qualsiasi prodotto 
difettoso. Alcuni stati non prevedono l’esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità per danni incidentali o 
consequenziali, nel qual caso le limitazioni o esclusioni sopra indicate non sono applicabili.



Compliances and Approvals
  
USA | CANADA:
Conforme a UL60950-1
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iQ 30 Cart™

PC Locs, LocknCharge e o dispositivo Padlock são marcas comerciais da IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Direitos de autor da IWS Global Pty Ltd, Maio de 2014. 

Exclusão de responsabilidade.
Estas informações são propriedade intelectual da IWS Global Pty Ltd e não podem ser distribuídas, duplicadas 
ou copiadas parcial ou totalmente sem permissão por escrito. Como a utilização destas informações, o 
equipamento ligado e as condições nas quais qualquer produto IWS Global é utilizado está para além do 
controlo da IWS Global, é obrigação do proprietário e/ou utilizador determinar a utilização correcta e segura 
de qualquer equipamento e produto. Até à extensão permitida por lei, qualquer responsabilidade que possa 
ser incursa como resultado da utilização ou futura utilização de um produto fabricado ou comercializado 
pela IWS Global está limitada ao custo de reparação ou substituição do produto ou componente danificado 
conforme a IWS Global desejar, dentro ou fora dos períodos de garantia, e não se estende a qualquer 
perda ou danos que possam ser provocados como consequência de utilização inadequada ou falha do 
equipamento ou produto ou as informações contidas no presente documento. A IWS Global em nenhum 
caso deverá ser responsabilizada por perda económica de lucros, indirecta, especial, lesões corporais ou 
danos consequenciais.

Parabéns pela sua aquisição.  
Siga estas instruções para uma configuração rápida e fácil do seu iQ 30 Cart.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

PASSO 1 – Abertura do iQ 30 Cart

Puxe a pega para destrancar a parte superior 
deslizante. Faça deslizar a parte superior para abrir.

PASSO 2 – Encaminhamento dos cabos

Retire os Cestos de Transporte. Retire os tapetes.

Desaperte os selectores rotativos nas prateleiras 
internas.

Retire as 4 prateleiras, elevando-as através do 
orifício para puxar.



iQ 30 Cart™

PASSO 2 – Encaminhamento dos cabos (continuação)

Passe o cabo através do orifício na extremidade.
Passe a extremidade do cabo através do passa-
cabos.

CERTIFIQUE-SE DE QUE AMBAS AS UNIDADES iQ SYNC CHARGE BOX 
ESTÃO LIGADAS

Puxe o cabo através do passa-cabos.  
Faça deslizar o cabo próximo do dispositivo.

Volte a colocar as prateleiras e insira os 
selectores rotativos.

Coloque as prateleiras numa superfície à prova 
de riscos.

Insira todos os cabos do dispositivo nas portas 
USB.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

PASSO 3 – Dispositivos prontos para sincronização e carregamento

Insira todos os seus dispositivos nos Cestos de. 
Transporte e coloque-os no iQ 30 Cart.

Ligue a extremidade do cabo do dispositivo ao 
dispositivo.

Desenrole o cabo de alimentação e ligue-o à 
tomada de parede.

Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, enrole o 
excesso do cabo em redor da braçadeira de cabo.

Ligar a um Macbook: ligue o(s) cabo(s) 
anfitrião(ões) à(s) porta(s) anfitriã(s) e ao 
Macbook.

Por motivos de segurança, feche a tampa 
deslizante, feche a pega e feche o cadeado. Os 
dispositivos podem carregar com as tampas 
deslizantes fechadas.

Siga as instruções adicionais da unidade iQ 16 Sync Charge Box para obter 
informações sobre as funções de sincronização e carregamento.

Inserir cadeado 
para trancar
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Ferramentas necessárias:
• Berbequim
• Broca de 10 mm
• Lápis e régua/fita
• Martelo
• Chaves de 13 mm e 17 mm

O kit da corrente de segurança contém o seguinte:
• 1 placa de retenção com 3 orifícios e corrente de segurança
• 3 parafusos de retenção de 8 mm com 55 mm de comprimento
• 3 anilhas e porcas de bloqueio
• 1 conjunto composto por chave e dispositivo de bloqueio 

posterior do lado direito

PASSO 4 – Instalação do kit da corrente de segurança

Desloque o Carrinho para o local para onde pretende guardá-lo e prenda-o. É aconselhável que a placa 
para o chão esteja o mais próximo possível da parede para reduzir o perigo de queda e lesões.

Prenda a extremidade da corrente ao arco em aço com o cadeado e coloque a extremidade da placa na 
posição pretendida no chão.

NOTA: se efectuar a montagem sobre alcatifa, necessita cortar a alcatifa na área onde a placa para o chão 
será instalada, caso contrário a alcatifa irá enrolar-se em torno da broca durante a perfuração.

Faça uma marca no centro de 
cada um dos 3 orifícios utilizando 
a placa para o chão como guia.

Perfure um orifício de 10 
mm em cada um dos 3 
centros marcados com uma 
profundidade de 50 mm.

Introduza os parafusos de 
retenção com porca instalados 
nos orifícios através da placa para 
o chão. Utilizando a chave de 13 
mm, aperte progressivamente 
cada uma destas porcas de 
retenção de modo a que 
os 3 parafusos fiquem fixos 
firmemente no cimento.

Agora desaperte cada uma das três porcas 
e substitua-as por três porcas de bloqueio 
prateadas. Certifique-se de que o “cone” está 
para baixo e que a porca hexagonal está para 
cima. Utilizando a chave de 17 mm aperte as três 
porcas de bloqueio até a “cabeça” hexagonal ficar 
bloqueada, deixando apenas a “base” do cone.

Prenda a corrente de segurança através do arco 
em aço sob a parte lateral do carrinho utilizando 
o cadeado.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Resolução de problemas

1. Se não acenderem quaisquer luzes ao ligar a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box, verifique se o cabo de alimentação 
está completamente inserido na tomada da iQ 16 Sync Charge Box e se a outra extremidade está 
completamente inserida na tomada de energia e o interruptor ligado.

2. Para verificar se a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box está a funcionar correctamente, desligue a iQ 16 Sync 
Charge Box. Retire os cabos USB ligados e volte a ligar o dispositivo. A luz de Carregamento e a luz de 
Sincronização devem iluminar momentaneamente mas a luz de Sincronização apagar-se-á após um 
pequeno atraso. É uma operação normal.

3. Se a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box estiver a funcionar normalmente, mas não for possível carregar os 
dispositivos, verifique se os cabos USB que estabelecem ligação com os dispositivos são da qualidade e 
tipo correctos e se não estão danificados.

4. Se a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box estiver a funcionar normalmente, mas não for possível sincronizar os 
dispositivos, verifique se os cabos USB que estabelecem ligação com os dispositivos são da qualidade e 
tipo correctos e se não estão danificados.

5. Quaisquer outras questões associadas aos problemas de sincronização devem ser mencionadas ao seu 
departamento de TI ou ao fornecedor do software de sincronização.

Garantia

A PC Locs/LocknCharge garante que o produto está isento de defeitos de concepção, materiais, montagem 
e fabrico por um período de doze meses após a data de compra ao comprador final original. Será necessário
o comprovativo de compra original para obter o serviço da garantia.

Na ocorrência ou detecção de um defeito, avaria ou falha durante o período de garantia, a PC Locs/LocknCharge 
reparará e substituirá, ao seu critério, os produtos que de acordo com uma análise razoável da PC Locs/
LocknCharge sejam considerados defeituosos. Todos os custos de transporte serão suportados pelo proprietário 
e o risco de perda será da responsabilidade da entidade que inicia o transporte

A garantia não se aplica a produtos que sejam sujeitos a uma utilização indevida, adulteração, negligência ou 
acidente ou como um resultado de alterações ou reparações não autorizadas ao produto. A garantia substitui 
todas as garantias expressas ou implícitas, incluindo as garantias implícitas de comercialidade e adequação 
para uma finalidade específica que são expressamente excluídas ou renunciadas. Em nenhum caso a PC Locs/
LocknCharge, os seus directores, responsáveis, funcionários ou agentes serão responsabilizados por qualquer 
dano, consequente, incidental, de terceiros, especial ou indirecto resultante da utilização ou incapacidade 
de utilização dos produtos, inclusive se a PC Locs/LocknCharge tiver sido notificada da possibilidade de tais 
danos. A obrigação da PC Locs/LocknCharge está estrita e exclusivamente limitada à substituição ou reparação 
de quaisquer produtos defeituosos. Alguns estados não permitem a exclusão nem a limitação de danos 
consequentes ou incidentais, portanto a limitação ou exclusão supracitada pode não se aplicar a si.



Conformidade e Aprovações
  
EUA | CANADÁ:
Em conformidade com a norma UL60950-1

www.pclocs.com.au www.lockncharge.com
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